
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 9 October 2019

Committee: 
Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board

Date: Thursday, 17 October 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Bridgnorth Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board
Alex Carson-Taylor (Chairman)
Mark Weston (Vice Chairman)
Peter Carr
Lee Chapman
Sarah Faulkner
Ruby Hartshorne
Chris Mansell

Cecilia Motley
Stewart Pickering
Lezley Picton
Nigel Pocock
Ronald Repath
Jack Tavernor
Andrew Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome. Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

2 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions of which notice has been received from 
members of the public.  Deadline for Questions is  10.00am on 15 October 2019

3 Declarations of Interest 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 are attached for confirmation

5 Green Infrastructure Strategy 

A briefing note is to follow

6 Cultural Strategy 

To receive an update from the Interim Head of Culture and Heritage

7 Glover Review (Pages 5 - 16)

A copy of a report that was presented to a meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership on 8 October 2019 is attached for information.

8 General Updates 

All members are asked to give a short update on key activities/ priorities/ issues



9 Other items (Pages 17 - 22)

Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum

The minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving 
Forum held on 4 February 2019 are attached for information.  The minutes of 
the meeting held on 10 June 2019 are to follow

10 Dates of Future Meetings 

Members are advised that meeting of the Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Strategy 
Board will be held on:

Thursday 6 February 2020 at 2.00pm
Thursday 4 June 2020 at 2.00pm





Committee and Date

Shropshire's Great Outdoors 
Strategy Board

INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE

SHROPSHIRE'S GREAT OUTDOORS STRATEGY BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019
In the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
10.00 am - 12.00 pm

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present
 
Alex Carson-Taylor , Peter Carr, Cecilia Motley, Lezley Picton, Nigel Pocock, 
Ronald Repath, Jack Tavernor and Andrew Wood

1 Welcome, introductions and apologies for absence 

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Chris Mansell, Stewart Pickering 
and Mark Weston.

2 Public Question Time 

2.1 There were no questions from members of the public.

3 Declaration of Interests 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made.

4 Minutes of the last meeting 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 had been circulated.

4.2 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Outdoors Strategy Board held on 
7 February 2019 be agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy progress and action plan 

5.1 Members received a presentation from the Interim Head of Culture and Heritage 
which gave an update on progress made against the Shropshire Great Outdoors 
Strategy and priorities for 2019 – 20. An updated Action Plan was circulated to 
Members.

5.2 The Interim Head of Culture & Heritage advised the meeting that: 



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 6 June 2019

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

 Funding for the Wild Teams had been secured for the forthcoming year and 
work was ongoing to secure future funding. 

 There was further work to be done on the Shropshire Great Outdoors 
Website, but this was on hold as there was no capacity within the team to 
progress this at this time

 The Leader project had been extended to June to enable the final allocation 
of remaining funds.

 Place Plan meetings had been held and it was felt that Parish Councils now 
had a better understanding of the Place Plan process.

 Work was ongoing to increase income from outside contracts and an A4 
leaflet had been produced to advertise the service.

5.3 The Chairman thanked the Interim Head of Culture and Heritage for her 
presentation and asked Members to email the Head of Culture & Heritage if they 
had any further queries of comments.

6 Shropshire Cultural Strategy 

6.1 The Interim Head of Culture & Strategy advised that a working group had been set 
up to formulate a Cultural Strategy for Shropshire. 

6.2 A discussion took place around the differing definitions of culture and heritage that 
people had.

6.3 Members agreed that the strategy needed to feed in to all parts of the community.

6.4 The Interim Head of Culture and Leisure informed the meeting that the Working 
Group would produce a draft strategy which would go out to consultation and asked 
members to feed any comments to her by email.

7 Rural Economy Report- Rural Services Network 

7.1 Members were informed that the Rural Services Network had issued a document 
calling on Government to produce a rural strategy.

7.2 Mrs Motley commented that it was important that the needs of rural areas were 
considered and that all policies were “rural proofed”. She advised members that a 
lot of work was being done on this in Westminster and that a House of Lords select 
Committee had produced a report on the state of the rural economy. 

7.3 Mrs Motley advised that the RSN was keen that all Councils produced their own 
strategies and that Councillor Gwilym Butler, and the Director of Place were leading 
on this for Shropshire Council.  Members were keen that this should run alongside 
the Cultural Strategy and that it should ensure that the needs of rural areas were 
firmly at the top of the agenda.

7.4 Members asked that they be kept updated with progress with the Strategy.  



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 6 June 2019

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

8 General updates 

8.1 There were no updates from Members

9 Other Items 

9.1 An update on the Wild Teams had been given as part of agenda item 5 

10 Agenda items for future meetings 

10.1 The following items were suggested for inclusion on future agendas: 

 Green infrastructure strategy
 Local Enterprise Partnership 

11 Dates of Future Meetings 

11.1 It was agreed that the Committee Officer would circulate dates of future meetings 
when they were to hand.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

8th October 2019 

 Item 

 

 4 
 

 

 

REPORT OF THE GLOVER REVIEW – INITIAL DISCUSSION 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides a summary of the Glover Review final report and some topics for initial 

discussion. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to consider the proposals in the Glover review report and 

the implications for the Shropshire Hills AONB. 

 

 

Background 

After about a year of taking evidence, meetings and visits, the final report of the Glover 

Review was published on 21st September 2019.  Some of the key recommendations had been 

trailed in media coverage and the letter of interim findings in July, but much of the detail only 

emerged in the final report. 

 

The published summary of the report with the 27 proposals is reproduced
[...]
way, many of the more significant ones will require government action.  The 

government’s response to the report is therefore vital as a next stage.  We have no 

indications of the timescale for this, but we understand that senior staff resource at Defra has 

been allocated to it. 

 

The NAAONB is meeting with Lord Gardiner on the 9th October to discuss the Environment 

Bill, the duty of regard, and the role of designated landscapes in nature recovery. This will, 

amongst other things, ensure the Colchester Declaration maintains profile during this 

spending review.  They are also meeting with Marian Spain (CEO) and Tony Juniper (Chair) of 

Natural England on 23rd October. They will discuss the practicalities of the central role of 

AONBs in nature recovery, and how we work together with Natural England to further the 

recommendations of the Review.  The next meeting of the NAAONB Board on 31st October 

will include a substantive discussion on the Review recommendations and the next steps the 

Association needs to take to progress delivery.   Finally, Lord Gardiner has confirmed 

attendance at the NAAONB Chairmen’s meeting on 28th November and will be speaking on 

the outcomes of the Review.  This meeting will also include a presentation by Maxwell 

Ayamba on the challenges of people from black and minority ethnic communities using 

designated landscapes. 

 

For the AONB Partnership, we need to engage actively with the national discussion, and input 

to any further formal response from the AONB Family to the Review report. 

 

There are some aspects of the proposals which are likely to require primary legislation (e.g. 

new purposes, creation of a National Landscapes Service) or secondary legislation (e.g. 

making AONB organisations statutory consultees in planning).  Some other proposals would 

need actioning by Defra but could happen any time (e.g. increased funding).  Some aspects 

can be progressed by us now and would reinforce some exis
[...]
of working 

We want our landscapes to focus on enhancing natural beauty, supporting communities and 

visitors. But to do it better, we think they need to change and work together more. 

 

Proposals 

Proposal 23: Stronger purposes in law for our national landscapes 

Proposal 24: AONBs strengthened with new purposes, powers and resources, renamed as 

National Landscapes 

Proposal 25: A new National Landscapes Service bringing our 44 national landscapes together 

to achieve more than the sum of their parts 

Proposal 26: Reformed governance to inspire and secure ambition in our national landscapes 

and better reflect society 

Proposal 27: A new financial model – more money, more secure, more enterprising 





SRCDF MINUTES 4th February 2019 - 1 of 6 

                       A
SHROPSHIRE RIDING AND CARRIAGE DRIVING FORUM (SRCDF)

Minutes of meeting held on Monday 4th February 2019, at 5.30pm, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

1. Attendance:  
Angela Williams, BHS CABO & Ellesmere, Chairman. Zia Robins, Shrewsbury & District RC 
A&BWO, Nesscliffe Hills & Dist. BWA P3 Group, Joint Secretary. Linda Russell, South West 
Shrewsbury BW P3 Group, Joint Secretary. Elaine Newton, Broseley BWA. Jan Mees Robinson, 
Telford Bridleways. Nino Binns, Long Mynd & Dist BWA. Sue Evans, Ryton, Badger & 
Beckbury BWs, Shona Butter, Shropshire Council.

Apologies: 
Pam Yuille, Underton, Bridgnorth. Andrew Kelly, Vyrnwy & Dist. BWA. Gill Eyre, BHS South 
East Shropshire. Mark Weston, BHS.  Ann Durnell, Bridgnorth BWA

2. Minutes of the last meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 15th October 2018 (paper A) were approved, and 
signed by the Chair.

 
3. Matters Arising

(a) Helicopters 
Following our last meeting Zia asked Squadron Leader Kim Leach, the Corporate Engagement 
Relations Officer at RAF Shawbury, email address kim.leach347@mod.gov.uk if they had 
granted any new landing sites. Kim has reported that they have no new field and clearings 
approved, but have passed on Shona’s name to the person who manages their Fields and 
Clearings Register with a reminder that they need to liaise should they take on new landing sites. 
They would like to invite Shona to their next Rider Awareness Day on Thursday 16th May. Kim 
attended the RAF Air Safety Conference in Oct 18, with a presentation by the BHS on their Dead 
Slow campaign. Mr. Des Payne, BHS Deputy Director of Safety, reported that there had been a 
reduction of horse rider incidents reported to the BHS in Shropshire compared to other Counties, 
which Kim felt reflects the benefits of the Be Seen, Be Safer campaign. To obtain information on 
their Safety campaigns put in www.raf.mod.uk/our-organisation/stations/raf-shawbury/  and go 
to Flying information, Safety campaigns. There are no order forms available at present as she 
does not have any kit left, and they have not yet had funding approval for future years. Sue 
Evans will let us know if she hears of any pleasure rides being held from RAF Shawbury.

(b) Cycling – Mountain Biking (MTB’ s)  
It is reported that there are still ongoing problems with mountain bikers in the Nesscliffe 
Countryside Heritage Park, with damage being done to the infrastructure due to the making of 
new trails. Strava, a mobile phone app, records routes used by MTB’s there including over the 
Hillfort, on footpaths and down steep banks onto bridleways endangering the many horse riders, 
walkers, many with dogs, and families who use the Country Park. Being close to Baschurch, 
Ruyton XI Towns, as well as Nesscliffe, it is a popular destination for families, dog walkers, and 
horse riders, as it serves the local communities, as well as tourism. There is concern as it is 
reported that there are now electrically assisted mountain bikes, it is understood, with a 250 watt, 
and 15.5mph limit. There is still concern that bikers do not understand that they must give way to 
pedestrians and horse riders on bridleways, and that cycling sites do not make this c
[...]
 it, the Outdoor Recreation Map on the home page of Shropshire Council’s website can be 
used to look up Definitive routes, but that you cannot get the different layers of ROW on it.

(d)  Shropshire Council Planning

Planning Applications - Members were asked to check and respond to any Planning 
Applications in their area on http://planningpa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications that might 
impact on off-road riding routes, promoted routes, and on the lanes used to connect routes.
Agricultural Buildings – Following concern raised by Zia that Permitted Development Right 
applications for Agricultural Buildings were not being consulted on, and that Parish Councils 
were not notified of them, Shona confirmed that they have now asked to be consulted on all 
applications for Agricultural buildings with permitted development rights, as these could impact 
on public Rights of Way.

Ebury Hill 18/04179/FUL impact on BW 0435/23/3 – Shona reported that a BW gate has now 
been put up next to the area obstructed by the boulder. The route is currently clear, and the BW 
line is now shown as unobstructed on plans. ROW will need to agree any surface changes. 
It is important that a link from BW 23 to BW 19 is resolved. It is feasible, as Zia has ridden it. 
Walkers can use FP30Y & FP18, but currently horse riders have to use the road going north from 
Ebury Hill, and it is understood that they then use FP22 to get to BW19.
Oxon Link Road – There is no update on the lack of provision for horse riders along the road 
side path, or to cross this road. 
Gypsy Lane, Gledrid - Planning Application 18/00056/FUL impact on the UCR and 
BW0309/UN1/10 – Gypsy Lane – No update on the impact of the proposed Caravan Park on 
this route, the underpass is the only safe way for some distance for equestrians to cross the A5.
Baschurch Railway Yard 17/02174/REM – There is no recent update on the new plans which 
now show a proposed bridleway route through the site, but with the last section north through the 
middle of a proposed car park. Shona is hoping to address the BW continuation to the south.
Valeswood Lane, Nessclifffe – The Planning Application 18/04176/FUL for 12 Holiday Chalets 
on this narrow access lane to Nesscliffe Countryside Heritage Park has now been reduced to 10, 

http://planningpa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications


SRCDF MINUTES 4th February 2019 - 5 of 6 

but this will make little difference to the extra traffic which will impact on users of the Country 
Park, as the lane dissects it.

REPORTED – that Item 7 on SGO Strategy Board Agenda for Thursday 7th February is on 
‘Ironbridge Power Station Site Development’ when Anne Suffolk (Telford & Wrekin LAF) is to 
lead a discussion about walking, cycling and riding aspirations for the Ironbridge Power Station 
redevelopment. Elaine went to a meeting today. It was reported that they said that they had not 
heard from horse riders. Neither Broseley nor Telford Groups had heard anything back following 
the previous 15th October 2018 meeting. You need to notify the Strategy Board two clear days 
before in order to speak at a Strategy Board Meeting. There is a network of dead ends in the area. 
Shona said that it needs well thought out plans now. There is a DMMO in for the Buildwas link. 
Agreed that Zia will write to the Strategy Board raising the Groups concerns. 

NOTED – that the Shropshire Council’s ‘Local Plan Review’ ‘Preferred Sites Consultation’ has 
been extended to 8th February 2019, and that it is important that members check their areas for 
sites and any impact on riding routes or opportunities to improve or add routes within plans. 
Members should also note that Cross Subsidy Exception Sites can be put anywhere, including 
outside village boundaries. There was great concern over this and the possible impact on country 
lanes. Kate Nore has looked at all the Plan Reviews. Planning the open spaces etc. will be much 
better for all. Agreed – that a letter be written on behalf 
[...]
 right side of the home page of 
www.shropshiresgreatoutdoors.co.uk click on ‘Access & Rights of Way’ to access these. 

6. Minutes and Feedback from  SGOSB and other Forums

Noted – the Minutes of the Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Strategy Board meetings held on 11th 
June and 25th October 2018, and that the next meeting is on Thursday 7th February 2019.

We have discussed several items from this Thursdays Agenda, including the Green Infrastructure 
Plan at our last meeting, and the Ironbridge Power Station Site Development, Local Transport 
Plan, and Local Plan Site Allocation Consultation at todays meeting. 

For Strategy Board papers and list of the members so far appointed go to.
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=727 

Previous LAF Meeting papers are available with ctrl+click on: - Local Access Forum. 

Noted – That there are no Walking Forum Minutes to circulate, as there is currently no one to 
run these Forums. 

7. Any Other Business

Road Safety Debate – Parliament – 5th Nov 2018, Zia reported that she wrote to the local MP 
raising the omission of Horse riders from the Review of the Highway Code.

8. Dates of the Next Meetings

The date of the next meeting, to be held at the Shirehall at 5.00pm for a prompt start at 
5.30-7.30pm, is agreed for Monday 10th June 2019.

The 14th October 2019 is confirmed for the date of the following meeting.

http://www.shropshiresgreatoutdoors.co.uk/
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=727
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=266

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	7 Glover Review
	9 Other items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Shropshire's Great Outdoors 
Strategy Board 
 
6 February 2020 

 
SHROPSHIRE'S GREAT OUTDOORS STRATEGY BOARD 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 
In the Bridgnorth Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
10.00  - 11.30 am 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Alex Carson-Taylor (Chairman), Mark Weston (Vice Chairman), Peter Carr, 
Stewart Pickering, Lezley Picton, Nigel Pocock and Ronald Repath 
 
 
12 Welcome. Introductions and Apologies for Absence  
 
12.1 The Chair welcomed Lauren Eaton, Greenlane Association (GLASS) 

communications officer who was observing the meeting.  She gave a short 
introduction to the work that she did for GLASS 

 
12.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Sarah Faulkner, Chris Mansell, Jack 

Tavernor and Andrew Wood. 
 
12.3 Apologies for absence had also been received from the ROW Mapping & 

Enforcement Manager who was on leave. 
 
13 Public Question Time  
 
13.1 3 questions had been received from Mr Stephen Mulloy 
 

1.  The very first meeting of the Shropshire Great Outdoors Strategy Board (SGOSB) 
held on 1st June 2017 only had 5 members present and it was pointed out that the 
meeting was not quorate; the constitution requiring 8 members for a quorum. It was 
agreed to amend the constitution to reduce the quorum number but I cannot see 
how that decision could be made if the meeting was not quorate.  

 
Can I ask that the Board looks at, and confirms, that this decision was in 
accordance with due process? 

 
Answer 
 
The Regulations governing LAFs clearly states at 6(1) that subject to regulations 
7,8 and 10, the proceedings (including the quorum) relating to the meetings of a 
local access forum shall be such as the forum may determine.    
 



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 17 October 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

It is for Shropshire Council to determine the number of Board members required for 
a quorum.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the SGOSB on 1st June 2017 states: 
 
“The Committee Clerk pointed out that under the Constitution the quorum required 
8 Members to be present and that the meeting there was not quorate.  The Outdoor 
Partnerships Enterprise Manager commented that this figure had been carried over 
from the previous LAF Constitution. Members present felt that given that the Board 
had a smaller membership, the quorum should be reduced. The Committee Clerk 
advised that the normal quorum for a committee with a membership of 10 – 12 
would be 4 members. The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager agreed to look 
at amending the constitution accordingly”. 
 
The amended constitution states at section 16: 
 
“Meetings should consist of a quorum of four Board members.  The Chair may 
suspend any meeting should this quorum not be reached”. 
 
Chris Edwards – Head of Infrastructure and Communities under delegated powers 
pursuant to Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 and by the Executive 
under Section 15 of the Local Government Act 2000, agreed to the changes to the 
SGOSB Constitution on 14th June 2017.  

 
2. Can I ask what the SGOSB has done in their function as the LAF since its 

formation and whether they will be taking a proactive stance and ensure that 
safe access is provided for local residents to open public space around the 
areas designated for the OLR/NWRR? 

 
Answer 
 
Meetings of Shropshire Local Access Forum are available via the Councils website 
from 2009-2017 and for the Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Strategy Board (SGOSB) 
are available from 2017 to present. For clarity, between 2009-2017 the LAF met on 
twenty-nine occasions. 
 
Since becoming the SGOSB there have been 9 meetings covered the following 
topics. 
 

 Review of the Local Plan 

 Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Access Strategy (Incorporates Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan) 

 Changes to the British Standard for furniture on Public Rights of Way 

 Health funding and benefits 

 Ironbridge Power Station Site Development 

 Biodiversity 

 Local Transport Plan 

 Green Infrastructure Planning 

 Shropshire Hills AONB and the Glover Report 



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 17 October 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

 Local Plan Site Allocation Consultation 

 Rural Development and the Agriculture Bill 

 Cultural Strategy 

 Rural Economy Report 

 General Updates  
 
It is therefore considered by Shropshire Council that the SGOSB is fulfilling the 
statutory function of the LAF in advising decision making organisations about 
making improvements to public access for outdoor recreation and sustainable 
travel. 
 
The OLR/NWRR has not yet gone to planning, the plans will go to public 
consultation. The mapping and Enforcement team have been involved in the 
development stages of the process. The Interim Head of Culture and Leisure Clare 
Featherstone sits on the NWRR board. 
 
The next meeting of SGOSB is on 6th February 2020, the NWRR will be an agenda 
item and be part of the pre-planning consultation exercise. 

 
3. The current Chairman of the SGOSB, Mr Alex Carson-Taylor, is also Chair of the 

Agricultural Law Association, and more importantly chair of the Shropshire CLA 
(Country Land & Business Association not Cornish Liberation Army). 

 
With all due respect to the Chair, can I ask if this is a potential conflict of 
interest? 

 
Answer 
 
Members of the LAF (SGOSB) are not there as representatives of other 
organisations, so Alex Carson-Taylor is not representing CLA but is representative 
of land owners and the rural economy. As stated in the constitution: 
 
Board members will be representative of: 

 

 Users of local rights of way or open access land (e.g. walkers, horse riders,    
cyclists, wheelchair users and motorised users) 

 

 Owners and occupiers of access land or land over which local rights of way subsist  
           

 Any other interests relevant to the area which could include; nature or land 
conservation, heritage, health and well-being, tourism and the outdoor economy, 
local community or minority interests 

 
Preference will be given to those people who can influence organisations or networks 
and have a wide range of experience and knowledge on a cross section of local 
interests." 
 

 
 



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 17 October 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

 
 
14 Declarations of Interest  
 
14.1 There were no declarations of interest 
 
15 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
15.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 had been circulated 
 
15.2 Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Great Outdoors Strategy Board 
held on 6 June 2019 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman 

 
16 Green Infrastructure Strategy  
 
16.1 The meeting received a briefing note reading the introduction of a Green 

Infrastructure Strategy. 
 
16.2 The Interim Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised the meeting that the Planning 

Policy team were commissioning a Green Infrastructure Strategy which would 
provide and evidence base document for the Local Plan Review. 

 
16.3 Members made the following comments: 
 

 The importance of public rights of way should be stressed. 

 Provision for horse riders should be included in Active Travel 

 Opportunity for green space to be planned 

 Need to ensure enforcement used where needed 

 
16.4 It was agreed that the Board would feed into the strategy and that an update would 

be brought to the next meeting 
 
17 Cultural Strategy  
 
17.1 The Interim Head of Culture and Leisure advised members that the Cultural 

Strategy Working Group had been set up and that the Chairman represented the 
Board on the Group. She informed members that consultants had been appointed 
to develop the strategy and a number of workshops would be held in November. 

 
17.2 It was agreed that a further update should be brought to the next meeting 
 
18 Glover Review  
 
18.1  Members received an update on the recently published Glover Review of Protected 

Landscapes.  
 
18.2 The AONB Partnership Manager commented that it was an ambitious plan with a lot 

of good recommendations. He reminded the meeting that the report was not 



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 17 October 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5 

 

binding, and that Government would be making a response to the report in due 
course. 

 
18.3 In response to a question the AONB Partnership Manager confirmed that the AONB 

would feed in any comments to the NAANOB to enable a nation response to be 
formulated. 

 
18.4 It was agreed that the Board should write to DEFRA welcoming the proposals and 

highlighting the proposals relevant to the Board. 
 
 
19 General Updates  
 
19.1 Mr Pickering reported that GLASS had made a donation to the National Trust for 

works to prevent inappropriate access at Quatt and had also provided volunteers to 
help with the work.  He advised the meeting that there funds available from the 
group for similar projects and that he had been in contact with Helen Beresford 
regarding his members volunteering but had not had any response.  The Interim 
Outdoor Partnerships Manager agreed to follow this up. 

 
19.2 Mr Carr reported that he would be standing down as Chair of the Shropshire 

Ramblers at the next AGM and that it was hoped that Will Tandy who is currently 
Chair of the Shropshire Young Ramblers Group would succeed him.  Mr Carr 
advised the meeting that Shropshire Ramblers had concerns regarding the 
reconfiguration of the Mile End Roundabout at Oswestry as they had been advised 
that a footbridge would be installed over the A5 but that it appeared to be missing 
from the latest plans. 

 
19.3 The Chairman commented that the Environment Bill had not been “carried on” and 

so had been lost when Parliament had been prorogued but that it was expected a 
similar bill would be introduced sometime in this Parliament. 

 
19.4 Mr Weston advised that the British Horse Society had funding available to help with 

work on new bridleways. 
 
20 Other items  
 
20.1 Members noted the contents of the minutes of the meetings of the Shropshire 

Riding and Carriage Driving Forum which had been circulated. 
 
20.2 Councillor Ed Potter, Ward Councillor for the Loton Ward was present and asked 

for an update on the problems at the Nesscliffe Countryside Heritage Park 
mentioned in the minutes, as he had been contacted by the local press regarding 
the matter.  The Interim Head of Culture and Leisure commented that the problems 
expressed in the minutes were historic in nature and that the situation currently was 
much improved.  The Interim Outdoor Partnership Manager outlined the actions that 
had been taken and commented that it was a good example of the various 
agencies and user groups working together to reach a solution. 

 
20.3 The following items were suggested for the next meeting: 



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 17 October 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 6 

 

 
 North West Relief Road 

 Green Infrastructure Strategy Consultation 

 
21 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
21.1 Members were advised that meeting of the Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Strategy 

Board would be held on: 
 

Thursday 6 February 2020 at 2.00pm and  
Thursday 4 June 2020 at 2.00pm 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


